the invoice that the Director of Health, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been 
satisfactorily performed. Payment shall be made within 30 calendar days of receipt of the 
invoice, unless the City notifies the Contractor that a dispute as to the invoice exists. In no event 

shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Twenty Four Million Two Hundred Twenty Four 
Thousand Five Hundred Eight Dollars ($24,224,508). The breakdown of charges associated 
with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges,” attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. A portion of payment may be withheld 
until conclusion of the Agreement if agreed to by both parties as retainage, described in

[...]

the invoice that the Director of Health, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been 
satisfactorily performed. Payment shall be made within 30 calendar days of receipt of the 
invoice, unless the City notifies the Contractor that a dispute as to the invoice exists. In no event 
shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Fifty Seven Million Two Hundred Ninety Eight 
Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars ($57,298,967). The breakdown of charges 
associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges,” attached 
hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. A portion of payment may 
be withheld until conclusion of the Agreement if agreed to by both parties as retainage, described